
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

August 5, 2015 

 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Margie Brockway, Chairperson 

    Mary Michaels, Vice Chairperson  

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Robert Hoffman  

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller  

  David Gerathy 

     

  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

Visitors:     5            

 

Mr. Probe took roll call.  Mr. Probe stated that there was a full board present.  Ms. Brockway, 

the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure to address the Board. 

Ms. Brockway informed the applicants that four affirmative votes are required to approve a 

motion.  Ms. Brockway explained that if the applicant’s variance request is approved, the 

minutes of the meeting would be approved on August 19, 2015 and the building permits can 

be applied for around the 24th or 25th of August. 

 

 

New Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    15-33                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None                             

              ZONING:                                               LV    

              PARCEL #:                                            11-12-429-015     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       3990 Hillcrest Dr.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Cady, Donna   

              OWNER:                                                 CRE Properties   

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 12 ft. 10 in. variance from 30 ft. to  

17 ft. 2 in. for averaged front yard  

setback. (Section 9.02.B.1) 

2) 5 ft. variance from 20 ft. to 15 ft. for 

total side yard setback (Section 9.02.B.2) 

3) 12 ft. 6 in. variance from 65 ft. to 52 

ft. 6 in. for ordinary high watermark 

(Section 9.02.D) 

This variance is for a house addition. 
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Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Ms. Donna Cady, applicant/builder, 3990 Hillcrest Dr., Highland, MI was present and 

explained that the actual project has been going on for 12 to 13 years and Charles Elder, CRE 

Properties is a new owner and wants to finish the house and get rid of the crumbling house 

that is currently there.  Ms. Cady presented pictures to the Board and stated that there will be 

no changes from where the existing house is with the new addition of the garage and the 

walk out basement.  She explained that they are adding 2 more feet on the one side because 

they are not adding a fireplace, so they will be making it a straight line. 

 

Ms. Cady pointed out that the neighbor Rob Rose is here in support and has submitted a letter 

of support as well.  She pointed out that other neighbors are in support as well but did not 

attend or submit a letter.  Ms. Cady stated that there are pictures included showing homes on 

Hillcrest Dr. that are very close to the road and that they are not going any closer to the road 

than they already are. 

 

Ms. Brockway read the letter of support. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Beach questioned whether they were going to build the new deck at this time.  Ms. Cady 

stated that the new deck will be built by spring.  Mr. Beach wanted to clarify the 12 ft. 6 in. 

variance request from the high watermark and determined that the variance did include the 

new deck. 

 

Mr. Beach asked Ms. Cady if the area above the garage is planned to be useable space.  Ms. 

Cady stated that it will not be livable or useable space. 

 

Mr. Hoffman questioned whether they needed a variance request for the new deck if it is on 

ground level.  Ms. Cady explained that it is a raised deck. 

 

Ms. Michaels asked Ms. Cady where the stairs to the deck would be.  Ms. Cady stated that 

they plan to put spiral stairs on the side and it will not affect the variance request. 

 

Mr. Hoffman complimented the submitted plans stating that it will be a large improvement in 

the neighborhood.  Mr. Probe agreed that it will clean up the neighborhood. 

 

Mr. Miller had no problem with the variance request, that a similar variance had previously 

been approved and this variance request is a move closer to conformity on part of the 

structure.  Mr. Miller would like the minutes to reflect that the variance toward the lake is for 

a deck only and not a room on the house. 

 

Ms. Brockway questioned the height of the home and whether it was over the building height 

of the zoning ordinance.  Ms. Cady said it will not be above the height requirements of the 

ordinance. 
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Motion: 

 

Mr. Miller moved in Case No. 15-33, parcel #11-12-429-015, applicant, Donna Cady and 

owner CRE Properties, to grant the following variances from ordinance section 9.02.B.1, for 

a 12 ft. 10 in. variance from the required 30 ft. for the averaged front yard setback to the 

requested 17 ft. 2 in., from section 9.02.B.2, for a 5 ft. variance from 20 ft. to 15 ft. for the 

total side yard setback and from section 9.02.D, for a 12 ft. 6 in variance from 65 ft. to 52 ft. 

6 in. for the ordinary high water mark.  These variances are for a house addition and new 

open air deck. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record. 

 A previous variance was approved in 1997 but not built within one year.  

 The proposed home is consistent with existing homes in the area. 

 The proposed home addition will not alter or harm the essential area and a dilapidated 

structure will be removed.  

 The existing home is currently non-conforming and with the side yard setbacks this is 

a move closer toward conformity. 

 

Mr. Probe supported and the motion was carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-

yes; Michaels-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Brockway-yes.  (7 yes votes) 

 

Ms Cady questioned the possibility of getting the minutes approved tonight and applying for 

their building permits.  Ms. Brockway explained that the possibility of having a case 

expedited are usually for either simple things such as swimming pools, generators, decks or 

emergencies, not for home additions or new builds.  Ms. Brockway read the guidelines for 

having facts and findings approved and the possibility for permits being applied for within a 

few days after the meeting.  Ms. Brockway suggested that a board member make a motion to 

have the minutes approved. 

 

Mr. Hoffman made a motion to allow the applicant in Case No. 15-33, based on the facts and 

findings of the motion that was passed unanimously, that they will be allowed to apply for 

their permits. 

 

Mr. Miller explained that he is not comfortable with supporting this for significant 

renovations, demolish or rebuilds.  The original plans and variances were from 1997 and it is 

just now getting started and Mr. Miller does not feel that this is an emergency. 

 

Mr. Elder, CRE Properties/owner, gave some background about the 2006 ordinance changes 

that made this variance request necessary.  Mr. Elder explained that he was told that 

expediting things could be possible. 

 

Mr. Hoffman explained that he did not make the motion because he thought that it was an 

emergency, but he made the motion because he sees it as quite simple.  The Zoning Board of 

Appeals has voted on and completely understands the home addition and the board will very 
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likely approve the minutes two weeks from tonight and with fall approaching he was looking 

to expedite the process for them. 

 

Mr. Beach explained that it is important for things to be properly documented.  

 

Mr. Miller supported and the motion was denied with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-

yes; Michaels-no; Beach-no; Gerathy-no; Probe-no; Brockway-no.  (2 yes vote; 5 no votes) 

 

 

2.           CASE NUMBER:                    15-34                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                    NONE                             

              ZONING:                                               R-1.5    

              PARCEL #:                                            11-10-376-012     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       Vacant Lot – N. Milford Rd.    

              APPLICANT:                                         McCallum, Robert   

              OWNER:                                                McCallum, Robert   

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 38 ft. variance from 100 ft. to 62 ft. 

for front yard setback on a lot fronting a  

major thoroughfare. (Section 4.15.G) 

This variance is for a new house. 

 

 

Ms. Brockway read a letter from the applicant/owner, Robert McCallum stating that he was 

unable to attend the meeting due to a previous appointment and that Miles Volpe from Bench 

Mark Developments, and Bryan McCallum will attend the meeting on his behalf. 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Mr. Miles Volpe, Builder, Bench Mark Developments, 2911 Katie Lane, Milford, MI was 

present, introduced Mr. Bryan McCallum, referenced the site plan and explained that they 

plan to build a new home on a non-conforming lot.  He pointed out that surrounding homes 

had the same setback of around 50 ft.  They are just trying to position the house in line with 

the surrounding homes and not too close to the train tracks toward the back of the lot. 

 

Mr. Volpe presented the drawings of the proposed home. 

 

Ms. Brockway questioned the proposed pole barn on the site plans and whether it was their 

intent to build that now.  Mr. Volpe explained that the pole barn is planned for the future and 

not included in this variance request. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Beach explained that the variance request makes sense because the lot is squeezed 

between Milford Rd. and the railroad.  They centered the house equal distance between 

Milford Rd. and the railroad.  The only reason there is a variance request of this size for the 

front yard setback is due to it being on a major thoroughfare.  The houses to the north and 
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south are closer to Milford Rd. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 15-34, parcel #11-10-376-012, applicant & owner, Robert 

McCallum, to grant the following variance from ordinance section 4.15.G for a 38 ft. 

variance from 100 ft. to 62 ft. for the front yard setback on a lot fronting a major 

thoroughfare.  This variance is for a new house. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record that is currently vacant. 

 The lot fronts on Milford Rd., which is a major thoroughfare and adds an additional 

50 ft. to the front yard setback. 

 The lot is bounded on the rear side by the CSX railroad tracks. 

 The proposed variance would allow the house to be positioned more or less equal 

distance between Milford Rd. and the railroad tracks. 

 The proposed variance would normally be within the setback for this zoning lot but is 

not because of the major thoroughfare addition. 

 Existing houses to the north and south are either the same distance or closer to 

Milford Rd. 

 Given its location, the granting of the variance will in no way alter the character of 

the property, nor cause any adverse consequences to surrounding homes. 

 

Ms. Michaels supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-

yes; Michaels-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes: Brockway-yes.  (7 yes votes) 

 

Minutes: 

 

Ms. Michaels made a motion to approve the minutes from July 15, 2015 as corrected.  Mr. 

Hoffman supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:10 p.m. Ms. Michaels moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Hoffman supported and the 

motion carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cs 


